

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

R.J. ZAYED, in his Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver
For The Oxford Global Partners, LLC, Universal Brokerage FX,
and Other Receivership Entities,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota – Minneapolis, No. 0:13-cv-00232-DSD.
The Honorable **David S. Doty**, Judge Presiding.

REDACTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRIAN W. HAYES
TARA C. NORGARD
CARLSON, CASPERS,
VANDENBURGH AND
LINDQUIST
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9600

D. TIMOTHY McVEY
McVEY & PARSKY, LLC
30 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 551-2130

WILLIAM W. FLACHSBART
ROBERT P. GREENSPOON
MICHAEL R. LAPORTE
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON, LLC
333 North Michigan Avenue
27th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 551-9500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Bank Leaves Untouched the Facts Entitling the Receiver to Present This Case to the Jury.....	1
II. The Bank’s Isolated Attacks on Particular Pieces of Evidence Fail to Show the Absence of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on Knowledge or Substantial Assistance	4
A. Inferences Supporting What Sarles Knew and Did	5
B. Sarles’ Deceptive Acts During the Scheme	11
C. Sarles’ Lies Under Oath	16
III. The Bank’s Reliance on Ms. Ghiglieri is Irrelevant and Incorrect	19
IV. Constructive Knowledge is the Standard in Minnesota, and Exists Here.....	25
V. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7, 9
<i>ADP Investor Commun. Servs. v. In House Atty. Servs.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>American Auto. Co. v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , Case No. 4:11CV00305, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197281 (D. Mo. July 5, 2013).....	24
<i>American Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 713 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 502955 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	27
<i>Collins v. Wayne Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Impulse Trading, Inc. v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 954 (D. Minn. 1994).....	22
<i>Haggard v. Town of Fishers</i> , No. 1:12-cv-744-WTL-DKL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138266 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2013)	19
<i>Hibernia Nat’l Bank v. Administracion Central Sociedad Anonima</i> , 776 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1985)	25

<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. RPS Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-401460-FDS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102727 (D. Mass. June 25, 2010)	23
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Resvsn. Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Insoftvision, LLC v. MB Fin. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10 C 3377, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38443 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2011)	22-23
<i>K&S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	1, 14, 29
<i>Kirk v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>School-Link Techs., Inc. v. Applied Res., Inc.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Kan. 2007).....	25
<i>TCI Bus. Capital, Inc. v. Five Star Am. Die Castings, LLC</i> , 890 N.W.2d 423 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 787 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Zayed v. Associated Bank</i> , 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 11

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 480A.08, Subd. 3 (2012).....	27
